
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Vassie and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 23 January 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 10 March 2023. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor Q3   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 This report provides details of the Q3 2022-23 monitoring position 

for both finance and performance across Housing & Community 
Safety. 
 

5. Update on Capital Programme and Damp and 
Mould   

(Pages 17 - 30) 

 This paper presents a brief update on this year’s capital 
investment programme as well as providing details around 
incidences of damp and mould in both council housing stock and 
the private rented sector. 
 

6. Housing Management Pilot   (Pages 31 - 38) 
 This report provides a summary of the Housing Management pilot 

scheme, which commenced on 9 January 2023.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer 
 
Margo Budreviciute 
Telephone: 01904 551088 
Email: margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:margo.budreviciute@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 January 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick and Vassie  

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers present 

Councillors Baker and Wells 
 
Councillor Craghill 
Superintendent Fran Naughton 
 
Jane Mowat, Head of Community Safety 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 

 

20. Declarations of Interest (17:35)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had  already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. Cllr Pavlovic declared that he was 
previously employed in the homeless sector and was involved with the 
resettlement contract pre-2016.  

 
 
21. Minutes (17:35)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 December 2022 
be approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
22. Public Participation (17:37)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
23. Safer York Partnership (17:37)  
 

The Head of Community Safety presented the report on the Safer York 
Partnership which covered the emerging priorities, including City Centre 
Crime and Antisocial Behaviour (ASB), Counter Terrorism, Domestic 
Abuse, Serious/High Risk Antisocial Behaviour and Serious Organised 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Crime, that would inform the production of the new strategy for 2023-2026. 
She also discussed the community safety issues which have impacted on 
the work of the Community Safety Hub in the last six months and outlined 
the work that has been undertaken to tackle persistent antisocial behaviour 
in York. The Officer and the Superintendent for York and Selby were 
present to answer questions from Members.  
 
Members discussed the report and raised some questions regarding City 
Centre Crime and ASB, and the Officer stated that ASB levels have been 
low but that it had been difficult to gather data on it due to the preventative 
efforts that were undertaken. She went on to say that the Council were in 
regular contact with Sergeants and PCs to understand any ASB issues and 
the Superintendent explained that the prevention of violence against 
women and girls continue to be a priority across the city. 
 
Counter Terrorism efforts and issues, especially around the York Christmas 
Markets in 2022, were queried by the Committee. The Officer confirmed 
that t
[...]

Strategy be noted. 

ii. That the Committee contributed their views in relation to the potential 
strategic priorities for the Community Safety Strategy 2023-2026. 

iii. That the data surrounding the levels of domestic abuse be shared 
with the Committee. 

iv. That a further report detailing the Peterborough programme and 
multi-agency work in York be presented at a future meeting.  

Reason: to update Members on the performance of the Safer York 
Partnership and facilitate contribution to development of future strategy. 

 
 
24. Update on the Resettlement Pathway (19:07)  
 

The Head of Housing presented a report which provided an update on the 
work in progress to review the single homeless resettlement pathway which 
developed the early intervention and intensive support approach for single 
people who become homeless or are rough sleeping. He noted that: 

 The Community Wellbeing Contracts have been extended until 
January 2024 but these may be extended further. 

 The Council had successfully bid for Rough Sleeping Initiative money 
and this has resulted in the development of a range of services, 
including the Navigator Team and the Housing First initiative. 

 A series of workshops were held to form the review but the review 
was paused due to staffing issues in Adult Social Care 
Commissioning. This has now been resolved and the review would 
resume. 

 
Members discussed the pathway and in response to questions, the Officer 
explained that it was centred around 6 key themes: trauma-informed 
approach, person-centred approach, strengths-based approach, positive-
risk taking approach, collaborative approach and a well-supported and 
fairly remunerated workforce.  
 
He then commented on the Navigator Team expansion, their flexibility, the 
successful work they have completed with entrenched individuals, and how 
it fits in with the delivery model of the pathway. Members also enquired 

Page 3



about the newly reopened nappads and the Officer explained that the 
Council were working with the Salvation Army, who own and manage the 
units, to ensure the units were operational and remained in the city.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about the type of specialist housing 
available for people with complex needs. The Officer stated that there was 
a specialist approach for prison leavers where accommodation and support 
services were available. He explained that there was an ambition for the 
specialist mental health housing, and support cluster units, which were 
paused due to procurement challenges, to be reinvigorated and some of 
the support posts have been recruited to implement the scheme.  
 
The Officer concluded by stating that there were different tiers of housing 
support for individuals ranging from accommodation with onsite support to 
a lighter touch approach based on their needs.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the ongoing review of the Resettlement pathway and interim 
contractual arrangements that have been put in place to continue the 
existing service until the pathway review is concluded and a future 
delivery model is agreed be considered by the Committee. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on work in progress to review the 
single homeless Resettlement pathway. 

 
 
25. Work Plan (19:37)  
 

Resolved: 

i. That the Committee receives an update on repairs, damp and mould 
in social housing, and on the state of play with Tenants’ Choice 
improvement works at the next scheduled meeting. 

ii. That the Committee receives a report on the Housing Management 
Officer Pilot along with any early feedback at the next scheduled 
meeting. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a program of work for 2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.39 pm]. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
  

 
 

   

Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

  14 March 2023  

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 
2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 3  
 

Summary 

1. This report provides details of the Q3 2022-23 monitoring position for both 
finance and performance across Housing & Community Safety. The paper 
incorporates data to December 2022, which was reported to Executive on 
9 February 2023.  
 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to note the financial and performance management 
position across Housing & Community Safety. 
 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 
 
Financial Analysis Q3 2022-23 

3. The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the forecasts for 
services within Housing and Community Safety. 
 

 
  
 

Service Area Expend 
Budget 
£’000’s 

Income 
Budget 
£’000 

Net  
Budget 
£’000 
 

Projected 
Variance 
£’000’s 

Building Maintenance 14,502 -15,021 -519 0 

Housing Options and 
Homelessness 

5,199 -3,656 1,543 0 

Private Sector Housing 1,331 -1,071 260 0 

Community Safety 785 -81 704 0 

Housing and  Com. Safety 
(Gen Fund) 

21,817 -19,829 1,988 0 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

4. The Housing and Community Safety service are forecasting a nil variance 
at quarter 3 within the general fund. 
 

5. Housing Options and Homelessness includes the front-line services 
provided to those in need of housing support, the provision of hostels at 
Peasholme and Howe Hill as well as homelessness initiatives. There are 
pressures arising from increased energy costs at the two general fund 
hostels however it is considered that these can be offset from savings 
arising from staffing vacancies and maximising the use of external 
funding. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 

6. The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2022/23 is a deficit of 
£347k. The rising cost of utilities is having a big impact on the HRA 
budgets as well as other inflationary rises such as the pay award and the 
cost of materials and repairs, with the overall forecast being £1.7m above 
the budget, an improvement of £268k since quart
[...]
n being 
referred to the Secretary of State for determination; 

 An application on Land North of Monks Cross that is allocated within 
the draft Local Plan (ST8) for 970 homes went to appeal in January 
2022 due to non-determination and a decision from the Secretary of 
State is imminent. Indications are that CYC Planning Committee 
would have approved this scheme if the Local Plan had been 
adopted, and 

 A further application for circa 300 homes at Huntington South Moor, 
New Lane also went to appeal in January and has been sent to the 
Secretary of State for consideration. CYC do not support this site for 
development. 

 
Number of homeless households with dependent children in 
temporary accommodation 

21. The latest available data shows that the number of households with 
dependent children in temporary accommodation has reduced from 28 at 
Q4 2021-22 to 22 at Q1 2022-23. This is 43% of total households in 
temporary accommodation at Q1, which is a decrease from 57% at the 
end of 2021-22 where numbers had risen throughout the year. The 
national figures for England consistently showed throughout 2021-22 that 
around 62% of households in temporary accommodation were 
households with children.  
 

22. When looking at the total number of households in temporary 
accommodation per households in area (000s), York performs positively 
compared to national benchmarks (0.58 in York compared to 3.97 
Nationally, 0.89 Regionally and 15.46 in London). It should be noted that 
these figures are snapshot figures and therefore may fluctuate between 
the snapshot dates.  
 
Average number of days to re-let empty Council properties 
(excluding temporary accommodation) 

23. The average number of days to re-let empty Council properties (excluding 
temporary accommodation) was 80.9 days at the end of December 2022. 
This figure had been reducing slowly from 108 days at the end of May 
2022 but this new figure of 80.9 is a slight increase from 75.8 in 
November. 
 

24. The Building Services department continues to experience significant 
challenges associated with the national issues of significant competition 
for skilled tradespeople and the shortage of building materials. This is in 
addition to the service continuing to work through the pent up demand for 

Page 10



 
 

the service following the full release of lockdown restrictions. At the start 
of the last calendar year, an “Action Plan” was created to support 
improvement through these challenges. The total number of void 
properties at the end of December 2022 was 85. This has reduced from a 
peak of 152 at the end of October 2021, but still remains high.  
 
Energy efficiency – Average SAP rating for all Council Homes 

25. The provisional average SAP rating for all Council homes in 2021-22 is 
70.6. This is primarily based on our stock condition survey of 2019. A 
large scale stock appraisal exercise is underway as part of development 
of an energy efficiency and retrofit strategy for council homes, a process 
which includes work with carbon reduction analysts, Parity Projects 
Portfolio, to model energy performance, and identify the most cost-
effective route to net-zero. One key output of this work will be a detailed 
analysis of multiple sources of energy performance data, however further 
property surveys are needed in order to update the current estimate.  
 
Number of new affordable homes delivered in York 

26. There were 224 new affordable homes delivered in York during 2021-22 
which was a large increase on the 130 delivered during 2020-21.  
 

27. During the first nine months of 2022-23 there have been 48 new 
affordable homes delivered which is a reduction from previous years. A 
further 110 affordable homes completions are currently expected during 
2022-23, which would constitute a total of 158 in the year. It is important 
to note that significant change is possible in the final outturn where, for 
example, unanticipated site or market factors result in s
[...]
tails 

 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Patrick Looker 
Head of Service Finance 
Ext 1633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 02/03/2023 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
 

Page 14



 
 

Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 

ASB Anti Social Behaviour 

CYC City of York Council 

HRA Housing Revenue Account 

SAP Standard Assessment Procedure 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

14 March 2023 

Update on Housing Capital Investment Programme and cases of Damp 
and Mould 

 
Introduction 
 

1. The council spends around £16m a year (figure varies a little year on 
year) on the physical fabric of council homes. Broadly this is split into 
spend of £6m for repairs and maintenance and a £10m capital 
investment programme. The capital investment programme invests in 
such things as new kitchens, bathrooms, windows, external doors, and 
structural damp and mould works.  
 

2. This paper presents a brief update on this year’s capital investment 
programme as well as providing details around incidences of damp and 
mould in both council housing stock and the private rented sector. This 
information is intended to provide the basis for a discussion at Scrutiny, 
where further detail can be provided on specific items if required. 
 

2022/23 Capital Investment Programme 
 

3. The Capital Programme budget for 22/23 is £9.2m. This spend is 
allocated by balancing a range of priorities, utilising stock condition data 
and the requirements of the decent homes’ standard. 

 
4. For 22/23, this capital budget was broadly allocated as follows: 

 

 £2.8m for home modernisation (kitchens, bathrooms, re-wire) 

 £1.34m for capital works in properties as they become void (primarily 
home m
[...]
w specifications to 
support the new contracts has allowed the team to incorporate retrofit 
works into ‘business as usual’. New windows are being upgraded to A 
rated and contractors delivering Home Modernisation and damp and 
mould works will also be qualified to deliver retrofit works alongside this. 
The aim is to minimise disruption for council house residents by only 
undertaking works at one time where possible and for the council to 

Page 18



 

benefit from the economies of one contracted team delivering a more 
comprehensive set of works. 
 

Damp and Mould 
 

9. The council has been asked to provide answers to a number of 
questions relating to incidences of damp and mould, both in the private 
rented sector and within council homes. The responses to these 
questions are provided in full within the annexes attached to this report. 
More detail can be provided at the Scrutiny meeting should members 
require. 

 
Implications 
 

10. N/A. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11. The Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee are asked to 

note the report.  
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on this year’s capital 
investment programme and on the damp and mould issues in social and 
private sector homes. 
 
 

 
Author: 
Michael Jones 
Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Tracey Carter 
Director of Housing, Economy and 
Regeneration 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 06/03/2023 

 
 

Wards Affected:  All All  

  
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 19



 

Annexes: 
Annex A – City of York Council response to the Social Housing Regulator 
regarding damp and mould in council properties 
 
Annex B - Annex A – City of York Council response to Central Government 
regarding damp and mould in private rented housing stock 
 
 
 
    
 

Page 20



Response to Social Housing Regulator 
 

Assurance on addressing risks relating to damp and mould in tenants’ 
homes 

 
 
1
[...]
on that we 
can contact with further queries: 
 
Michael Jones 
 
8.Please provide the job title of the person provided in Q7. 
 
Head of Housing Delivery and Asset Management 
 
9.Please provide the email of the person provided in Q7. 
 
Michael.jones@york.gov.uk 
 
10.Please provide the phone number of the person provided in Q7. 
 
01904 552 598 
 
11.Please confirm if you have uploaded additional document(s) to 
NROSH+ 

 
N/A 
 

Page 23

mailto:Michael.jones@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Response ID ANON-PEGT-J2YU-T

Submitted to Local authority returns form: damp and mould in private rented properties
Submitted on 2023-01-23 14:22:11

Introduction

Details:

1  Please provide the full name of your local authority:

Answer:
City of York Council

2  Please provide an email address of a named person we can contact with any further queries:

Answer:
anthony.dean@york.gov.uk

3  Approximately how many private rented sector properties are in your area currently?

Answer. Please provide a number. If you cannot answer, please write 'NA':
16,000

4  What data sources do you normally use to inform your knowledge of the quality and condition of the privately rented stock in your area?

a) Stock condition survey, c) Estimate based on contact with landlords/tenants, d) Estimate based on general knowledge of local housing stock, f) Other:
e.g. licensing schemes(s), council tax, please provide details (below)

Answer (option - f):
HMO Licensing

5  Approximately what number of full-time equivalent (FTE) do you have in your housing enforcement team? In answering, please provide the
number of all staff working on private rented sector standards, enforcement and licensing, including how many FTE Environmental Health
Officers are carrying out enforcement, plus those that work in administrative and managerial roles, but not including legal resource. Also
please do not include staff who only work on MEES. Where a staff member works on MEES alongside other 
[...]
ay why you have ranked the items on question 31 in this order

Page 29



Optional:
Mould growth very often occurs in properties where there are no defects present (e.g. there is adequate heating and ventilation, and there is no physical
sources of damp present), and as a result it is not possible to take enforcement action in such cases. One of the main contributors to damp and mould
hazards is ‘excess cold’, for which City of York Council do take enforcement action, to address poor/absent heating or insulation, even if they can’t take
action in relation to ‘damp and mould’ for the reasons given above.

35  Does the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) allow for an effective assessment of how serious and dangerous damp and
mould is in people's homes?

No

36  If not, what changes should be made to the HHSRS, to the system for categorising hazards or to enforcement powers under the Housing
Act 2004?

Optional:
Up to date data on risks associated with damp and mould growth, as currently HHSRS fails to adequately consider and assess risk. Generally main issues
have to be dealt with by using excess cold.

37  What other measures would help you to better prioritise addressing housing enforcement issues such as damp and mould?

Optional:

Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Housing Management Pilot Report 

14 March 2023 

 
Summary 
 
1. Following a restructure in 2017, ongoing dialogue with Housing 

Management Staff and stakeholders and in light of increasing 
demands on and expectations of the Housing Management service 
we have reviewed the way in which we deliver our services.   

 
2. After a period of consultation and planning with partners and staff 

the pilot commenced on 9 January 2023 and it is expected this will 
last between 12-18 months. This report is a summary and for 
information only.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Housing and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee is asked to 

note the contents of this report. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the Housing 
Management Service pilot. 
 

Background 
 

4. Following a re- organisation of Housing Management in 2017 a 
generic Housing Management Officer (HMO) role was created 
bringing together income management and tenancy management 
functions. As a result of financial pressures resources in Housing 
Management are limited and it is widely felt by staff themselves, 
stake holders and managers that the role is too broad in nature and 
not sustainable at current levels in terms of delivering quality 
services to meet tenants needs.  

 
5. In order to address this, we have reviewed how we can best deliver 

services in future and ensure we get appropriate levels of support to 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

people where they most need it. We have looked at practice across 
the country and the world and worked with our internal and external 
partners to develop the best model to pilot. 

 
6. At this stage we are trying out new approaches and learning about 

what might work best for us and we are engaging with key 
stakeholders about their experiences in order to achieve this.   

 
7. After a period of consultation and planning with partners and staff 

the pilot commenced on 9 January 2023 and it is expected this will 
last between 12-18 months.  

 
Overall objective of the pilot 
 
8. The Housing Management Service provide a range of services from 

targeted early intervention and prevention to a more intensive 
service where required. The model sees services delivered and 
adapted in a way that considers the strengths and circumstances of 
tenants and focusses on achieving the best outcome for them 

 
9. The area Teams- East, West and Central are managed by an Area 

Team Leader who is responsible for the smooth flow of tenants 
through the Housing management service to ensure they receive 
the most appropriate levels of support and advice.  

 
Three HMO roles rather than one 

 
Intro
[...]
onsible for the report: 
 

Kate Grandfield  
Title: Housing Management 
Service Manager 
Dept Name: Housing  
Tel No: 01904 554067 
 

Tracey Carter  
Director of Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 01/03/2023 

 
 

Wards Affected:  [List wards or tick box to indicate all] All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
None 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor Q3
	5 Update on Capital Programme and Damp and Mould
	Annex A - Damp and Mould - Council Homes
	Annex B - Damp and Mould - Private Rented Sector
	Response ID ANON-PEGT-J2YU-T
	Introduction
	Details:
	1  Please provide the full name of your local authority:  
	2  Please provide an email address of a named person we can contact with any further queries: 
	3  Approximately how many private rented sector properties are in your area currently? 
	4  What data sources do you normally use to inform your knowledge of the quality and condition of the privately rented stock in your area? 
	5  Approximately what number of full-time equivalent (FTE) do you have in your housing enforcement team? In answering, please provide the number of all staff working on private rented sector standards, enforcement and licensing, including how many FTE Environmental Health Officers are carrying out enforcement, plus those that work in administrative and managerial roles, but not including legal resource. Also please do not include staff who only work on MEES. Where a staff member works on MEES alongside other housing enforcement, please include them in your FTE numbers.  
	6  Do you run any Selective and/or Additional Licensing schemes in your area? 
	7  If you do run any licensing schemes, approximately how many properties are covered by your scheme(s)? Please break down by each individual Select

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 14 March 2023 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Cuthbertson, Fitzpatrick, Vassie 
and Wells 

 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillor Craghill  
 
Tracey Carter, Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration 
Michael Jones, Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 
Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing  

 

26. Declarations of Interest (17:35)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
27. Minutes (17:35)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2023 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
28. Public Participation (17:37)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
29. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor Q3 (17:37)  
 

Members considered a report which detailed the Q3 2022-23 monitoring 
position for both finance and performance across Housing and Community 
Safety. The Head of Service Finance gave an overview of the report and 
was present to answer questions alongside the Director of Housing, 



Economy and Regeneration and the Head of Housing Delivery and Asset 
Management.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers noted that: 

 There were 85 void properties at the end of December 2022 and 
there were long term voids in Glen Lodge and Bell Farm, both of 
which required complex and significant work. 

 The sustainable procurement strategy was embedded in the 
Council’s daily practice and it was working with partners to make the 
strategy successful. Devolution would also bring some opportunity to 
manage housing costs. 

 Procurement contracts were awarded on a multi-year basis and 
assessments were completed on an ongoing basis to ensure that 
competitive purchasing was achieved. 

 The housing team were struggling to recruit staff leading to long term 
vacancies but the Council’s directly employed trade team was nearly 
at full complement. 

 Parity Project’s Portfolio was procured to extrapolate information and 
create a model of all housing stock to better understand stock and 
EPC ratings in the city.  

 The Local Plan would be integrated with regeneration activities once 
it was agreed. 

 
Resolved: 

i. That the financial and performance management position across 
Housing & Community Safety be noted. 

Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised. 

 
 
30. Update on Capital Programme and Damp and Mould (18:08)  
 

Members considered a report which was an update on this year’s capital 
investment programme as well as providing incidences of damp and mould 
in both Council housing stock and the private rented sector. The Director of 
Housing, Economy and Regeneration presented the report and provided 
the Committee with an agenda supplement which detailed the response to 
further questions the Council received from the Regulator of Social 
Housing. She was present to answer questions alongside the Head of 
Housing Delivery and Asset Management and the Head of Housing.  
 



The Committee first discussed the capital investment programme and 
home modernisation. In response to questions, Officers explained that 
Open Housing was a new housing system that detailed Council housing 
stock and tenant circumstances, allowing the Council to know its priority 
investments a year in advance. They went on to state that there could be a 
need to reprioritise the projects and that there was an ambition to revisit the 
properties where tenants declined home modernisation work during Covid-
19. There were delays in home modernisation work due to several factors, 
including due to the procurement of new contracts, but Officers reassured 
Members that kitchen and bathroom components were being replaced 
within its life-cycle.  
 
Members then discussed damp and mould issues in social tenants homes. 
In response to questions from the Committee, Officers explained the 
difference between category 1 and 2 in homes under the Housing Health 
and Safety Standards and stated that there were 118 homes which 
required structural damp and mould works. In terms of costing, they 
explained that the Council had previously been spending £30k-£40k on 
fixing standing water in properties but that they were in the process of 
trying to reduce costs and get through more work. Officers concluded that 
the Council would have to prioritise properties and repairs, and that there 
was no additional financial assistance from the Government. 
 
Mould and damp issues in the private rented sector were then discussed by 
the Committee and Officers stated that they had taken some enforcement 
action on homes but that it was often the last resort. They went on to 
explain that the expansion of the house in multiple occupation licensing 
scheme meant more homes were being inspected and it gave the Council a 
greater ability to force action. Members then enquired about the Gypsy 
Traveller community and Officers stated that the Council own and manage 
the sites but that the actual caravans were the responsibility of the 
occupants so any damp/mould issues would be their responsibility. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on this year’s capital investment 
programme and on the damp and mould issues in social and private sector 
homes. 

 
 
31. Housing Management Pilot (18:55)  
 

Members considered a report which provided a summary of the Housing 
Management Pilot scheme. The Head of Housing presented the report and 



was present to answer questions alongside the Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers noted that: 

 The Council was looking at developing ways in which residents could 
contact their housing management officer (HMO), including through 
the development of the housing portal.  

 The housing team was working with other agencies, including Local 
Area Coordinators, in supporting tenants through the resettlement 
routes and the housing first model to ensure the pilot was successful. 
They were also developing protocols for youth homelessness. 

 They would look at the naming of the HMO so that tenants were 
better informed of the services it provided. 

 Housing management looked at a range of models and best practices 
in developing the pilot and asked staff members to design the model. 
Staff members volunteered for the HMO roles and they were 
enthusiastic about the project.  

 
Members also requested that Officers share the number of tenants placed 
in each of the three categories and the names of the HMOs in each ward, 
which the Officers had agreed to do. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 

ii. That Officers share further information regarding HMOs as above. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the Housing Management 
Service pilot. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 


